the appellant  on account  of the death of Arun Kumar  

Lama, the husband of the first  respondent  and father of 

the second respondent  in a m otor  vehicle accident  that  

took place on 17.10.2010. 

2 . By the impugned judgment , the Claims Tr ibunal 

had awarded com pensat ion of Rs.23,89,820/ -  (Rupees 

Twenty three lakhs eighty nine thousand eight  hundred 

and twenty)  only with interest  @ 10%  per annum from  

the date of f iling of the claim  pet it ion which was 

08.11.2011 unt il it s fu ll and final payment  with 

necessary deduct ion of inter im  payment  of Rs.  

50,000/ -  granted v ide order dated 22.05.2012 under